
EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PENNS PLACE
PETERSFIELD
HAMPSHIRE 
GU31 4EX

Telephone: 01730 266551
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Tuesday 24 September 2019  

Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Penns Place, Petersfield, GU31 4EX

Membership:   Councillor B Bentley (Chairman)

Councillors T Denton (Vice-Chairman), K Budden, K Carter, P Wigman and 
A Williams

Reserve: Counicllor T Maroney

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

David Brown
Monitoring Officer

Date of Publication: 16 September 2019

Contact Officer: Cynthia Haveron 01730 234092
Email:  cynthia.haveron@easthants.gov.uk



Page
1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Chairman's Announcements  

3 Declarations of Interest  

To receive and record any declarations of interest.

4 EH Commercial Services Ltd - Update  

The committee will receive a report on the actions of the EH 
Commercial Services Ltd following the Limited Assurance received.

For Information

1 - 22

5 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019-20 (August 2019)  

For Noting

23 - 36

6 Internal Audit - an Introduction  

The Committee will receive a training/briefing session on the work of 
Internal Audit and the Audit Committee.

7 Exclusion of the Press & Public  

RECOMMENDED that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item as:

a) It is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information s specified in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Local Government Act 
1972; and

b) In all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

PART 2 (Confidential Items - closed to the public)



iii

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073.

Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend and observe the meetings. 
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on 
matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further 
information please get in touch with the contact officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

All meeting venues have full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO.

No Smoking Policy

All meeting venues operate a no smoking policy on all premises and ground

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


iv

.



Page 1 of 3

NON EXEMPT

             
EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Audit Committee 24 September 2019

EH Commercial Services Ltd
Chris, Bradley, Managing Director

FOR INFORMATION

Portfolio: Portfolio Holder for Commercial Development
                  Cllr R Millard

Executive Director: None

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee for information as 
requested by the Chairman of the Audit Committee. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 This report is for information, there are no formal recommendations. 

3.0 Executive Summary

3.1 As part of the agreed Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19, an audit was 
undertaken to provide reasonable assurance that an adequate and 
effective control framework for the administration of EH Commercial 
Services Ltd.

3.2 The Assurance Opinion was ‘Limited’, Indicating significant weakness 
identified in the framework of internal control and / or compliance with 
the control framework which could place the achievement of system 
objectives at risk.  A copy of the audit report and actions completed is 
provided at Appendix 1.

3.3 All management actions have been completed, less for the recruitment 
of a Finance Assistant as detailed in Observation 3.  As the company 
grows this post will be prioritised for recruitment.



Page 2 of 3

4.0 Additional Budgetary Implications 

4.1 The company is self-funding, delivering an excellent value for money, 
high quality and effective non-stutory service.  Helping to improve the 
environment for the community and local business.

5.0 Background and relationship to the Corporate Strategy and 
Directorate Business Plan/s

5.1 The company was formed as part of the councils financial and 
commercial strategy in response to public demand, market failure by 
the private sector and financial pressures on the council. 

5.2 EH Commercial Services Ltd (EHCS) is a Local Authority Trading 
Company and was incorporated in 2016 as EHDC’s first wholly owned 
trading company.

5.3 The purpose of the EHCS is to help improve the environment, through 
the provision of ethical litter enforcement services.

5.4 Governance of the company is exercised through the Council’s 
Shareholder Committee.  Controls available to the committee include:
 Articles and Memorandum of Association
 Reserved matters
 Appointment and dismissal of Company Directors
 Appointment of external auditors
 Approval of Business Plans
 Committee meetings, currently two per annum

5.5 The company is a rapidly growing ‘start up’ and the audit provide a 
useful opportunity to review, reflect and update its policies, procedures 
and documentation.

6.0 Options considered and reasons for the recommendation

6.1 This paper is for information, no options have been considered.

7.0 Resource Implications

7.1 Financial Implications. None for EHDC

7.2 Human Resources Implications.  None f
[...]
                  13                                                                                                       

Audit Review Audit 
Sponsor

Scoping Audit 
Outline 
Issued

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 
Issued

Final 
Report 
Issued

Assurance 
Opinion

Tracker
( on schedule

 Delay)

Comment

Information technology

Computer 
Implementations

HoPRQ  Q3

IT Security Governance HoPRQ  Q4

IT Asset Management HoPRQ   Q2-3

IT Risk Management HoPRQ  Q3

Corporate Objectives

Joint Environmental 
Services Contract (De-
commissioning)

HoSC     Q2

Norse South East - 
Governance 
Arrangements

HoSC     Q2-3

Norse South East - 
Transition / Mobilisation

HoSC     Q1-2

Environmental Health. HoENQ    Q2-3

Licensing HoENQ  Q4



Internal Audit Progress Report – August 2019

                                                                                                                             14                                                                                                       

Audit Review Audit 
Sponsor

Scoping Audit 
Outline 
Issued

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 
Issued

Final 
Report 
Issued

Assurance 
Opinion

Tracker
( on schedule

 Delay)

Comment

Animal Welfare 
(Licensing)

HoENQ   Q3-4


	Agenda
	4 EH Commercial Services Ltd - Update
	Appendix 1 - EHDC Commercial Activities 1819 - Final Report

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019-20 (August 2019)



Minutes of the meeting


1
AUDIT COMMITTEE

24 September 2019

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Audit Committee held on 24 September 2019

Present 

Councillor: B Bentley (Chairman)

Councillors: T Denton (Vice-Chairman), K Budden, P Wigman and A Williams

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Carter.

2 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 EH Commercial Services Ltd - Update 

The Managing Director of EH Commercial Services Ltd (MD) introduced the 
report.  The Non-Executive Director EH Commercial Services Ltd was also 
present to answer questions. The MD explained that the company was a rapidly 
growing “start up” company and the audit had provided a useful opportunity to 
review, reflect and update the company’s policies, procedures and 
documentation.

They also confirmed that all the management actions highlighted in the report 
had been completed except for one. This was the recruitment of a Finance 
assistant as detailed in observation 3, the post would be prioritised for 
recruitment once the company could sustain the role financially.

The MD addressed a number of questions on its performance and staffing of 
the company.

The Deputy Head of Partnership Southern Internal Audit Partnership addressed 
the committee, he gave credit to everyone in the company who had addressed 
the issues that  had been raised within the audit report.

Following the discussion, the report was NOTED.

5 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019-20 (August 2019) 

The Deputy Head of Partnership from Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
introduced the report. This was the first progress report for 19/20 and that 40% 
of their work was now in progress. He drew members attention to pages 28 and 
29 of the agenda which showed the status of the ‘live reports’. Those in bold 



2
 AUDIT COMMITTEE

24 September 2019

and marked with a asterixis showed those were actions had been completed. 
These would fall off of the next report. In addition, no fraud or irregularities had 
been reported up to the end of August 2019.

He also addressed a number of questions and agreed to put cut off dates into 
future reports.

Following the discussion, the report was NOTED.

6 Internal Audit - an Introduction 

This item was held as a training session after the meeting.

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 6.30 pm

……………….
Chairman


